

No. 05-60572

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LEVI BAKER, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL FINANCE GROUP, LLC; WASHINGTON
MUTUAL FINANCE, LLC; WASHINGTON MUTUAL FINANCE OF
MISSISSIPPI, LLC

Defendants-Appellees

v.

THOMAS SIMMONS; GEORGIA IVY

Intervenors-Appellants

RAYMON HAM; LINDA HAM; SAMMIE WILSON; MARGARET
WILSON; CONSUELO MARTIN; ROXIE MCALLISTER; JANICE
WARD

Appellants

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Hon. Walter J. Gex, III, Senior United States District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Richard Frankel
Leslie A. Brueckner
Trial Lawyers For Public Justice
1717 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

Charles R. Mullins
Coxwell & Associates, PLLC
500 N. State Street
Jackson, MS 39201

Peter T. Martin
Patterson & Patterson, PLLC
P.O. Box 663
304 East Jefferson Street
Aberdeen, MS 39730

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants and Appellants

October 25, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION OF A MANDATORY PUNITIVE DAMAGES SETTLEMENT CLASS VIOLATES BOTH RULE 23 AND THE CONSTITUTION	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING A MANDATORY PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLASS UNDER RULE 23(b)(1)(B).	20
A. <i>Ortiz</i> Governs Attempts To Certify Mandatory (b)(1)(B) Classes.	20
1. <i>Ortiz</i> Places Strict Limits on the Use of (b)(1)(B) Classes.	20

2.	Since <i>Ortiz</i> , Courts Have Refused To Certify Limited Fund Classes For Unliquidated Tort Claims.	25
B.	The Mandatory Punitive Damages Class Fails To Satisfy <i>Ortiz</i>	28
1.	The “Punitive Damages” Fund Does Not Have a Definitely Ascertainable Limit as Required by <i>Ortiz</i>	29
2.	The “Punitive Damages” Fund Is Limited Only by the Agreement of the Parties, in Violation of <i>Ortiz</i>	31
3.	The Parties Failed To Demonstrate Both the Limit and the Insufficiency of the “Punitive Damages” Fund, as Required by <i>Ortiz</i>	33
a.	The Parties Have Failed To Show That \$3.5 Million Represents the Constitutional Upper Limit of Permissible Punitive Damages	34
b.	The Parties Have Failed To Show that the Punitive Damages Fund is Insufficient To Pay all Claims	38
4.	The Punitive Damages Class Is Fatally Under-Inclusive, in Violation of <i>Ortiz</i>	41
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING A MANDATORY PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLASS UNDER RULE 23(b)(2)	45

A.	The District Court Erred In Certifying a (b)(2) Mandatory Class Because The Settlement Provides Exclusively Money Relief	47
B.	The District Court Erred In Certifying a (b)(2) Punitive Damages Class On The Basis Of Non-Punitive Claims	51
C.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That The Relief Requested In the Complaint Justified (b)(2) Certification	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT RULES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adler v. Wallace Computer Servs.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 666 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	54
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 2001 WL 770839 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2001)	54
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	29
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bower v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 114 F.R.D. 587 (E.D. Wash. 1986)	25, 34
<i>Burrell v. Crown Central Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	54
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	18, 29
<i>Corley v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 316 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	54
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	26, 34

<i>Davis v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , 192 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	26
<i>Flaherty v. Warehousemen, Garage & Serv. Station Employees' Local Union No. 334</i> , 574 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 1978)	37
<i>Honda Motor Corp. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	29
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	25, 28, 36, 39
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	54
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	25, 34
<i>In re Compl. of River City Towing Servs.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. La. 2001)	26
<i>In re Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995)	54
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 782560 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 1999)	26, 39

<i>In re Fed. Skywalk Cases</i> , 680 F.2d 1175 (8th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)	57
<i>In re N.D. Cal. Dalkon Shield IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1982)	25, 34
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	26
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996, (3d Cir. 1986)	24, 25, 34, 42, 45
<i>In re Simon II Litig.</i> , 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sysys.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	26, 51
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)	26, 50
<i>Kaczmarek v. IBM Corp.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	55
<i>Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	53
<i>Man v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1461 (D. Haw. 1989)	40

<i>Martin v. John W. Stone Oil Distributor, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enterp., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	55, 57
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Bristol Tech., Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 53
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 575 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	26
<i>Petrolito v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 221 F.R.D. 303 (D. Conn. 2004)	51
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	19, 21
<i>Reid v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	54
<i>Richardson v. Byrd</i> , 709 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Robertson v. Sikorsky Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33381019 (D. Conn. July 5, 2000)	54
<i>Simpson v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1990)	32, 33

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	12, 29, 32, 35, 38
<i>Stirman v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 554, 561 (5th Cir. 2002)	18, 19, 47
<i>Street v. Diamond Offshore Drilling</i> , 2001 WL 568111 (E.D. La. May 25, 2001)	54
<i>Trautz v. Wiseman</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	25
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Delgado-Nunez</i> , 295 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000)	51

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 28(f)	1

Other Authority:

Advisory Committee Notes to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 48
